

Supreme Court No. 100716-7

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON**

---

**In the Matter of the Detention of D.H.; Court of Appeals  
No. 54865-8-II,**

*Petitioners.*

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
WASHINGTON, DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON,  
KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE,  
AND WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

---

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
WASHINGTON FOUNDATION  
Jazmyn Clark, WSBA No. 48224  
La Rond Baker, WSBA No. 43610  
PO Box 2728  
Seattle, WA 98111  
(206) 624-2184  
jclark@aclu-wa.org  
baker@aclu-wa.org

*Additional Counsel listed on next page*

*\*The ACLU of Washington recognizes and thanks interns  
Sam Parry and Russell Johnson for their work and  
contribution to this motion and amicus brief.*

DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON

Todd Carlisle, WSBA No. 25208

315 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue South, Suite 850

Seattle, WA 98104

Phone: (206) 324-1521

toddc@dr-wa.org

KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF  
PUBLIC DEFENSE

Brian Flaherty, WSBA No. 41198

710 2nd Avenue, Suite 200

Seattle, WA 98104

Phone: (206) 263-6884

brian.flaherty@kingcounty.gov

WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

Alexandria "Ali" Hohman, WSBA No. 44104

110 Prefontaine Pl. South, Ste. 610

Seattle, WA 98104

Phone: (206) 623-4321

ali@defensenet.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<b>IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI</b> .....	1
II.	<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
	A. A Brief History of the Involuntary Treatment Act in Washington State.....	4
	B. An Overview on The Racial & Socioeconomic Disparities Present in The Civil Commitment System.....	6
III.	<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	9
	A. The Continued Expansion of the ITA, Predicated on the Focus of Public Safety, Further Erodes Individuals of Their Civil Liberties and Results in Harmful and/or Disruptive Effects on Their Lives. .....	9
	1. A Brief Overview of the Civil Commitment Process.....	9
	2. How the ITA Has Expanded Over Time and The Infringement on Civil Liberties That Has Resulted.....	11
	3. Involuntary Commitment Has Harmful, Far- Reaching Collateral Consequences on The Lives Of Impacted Individuals.....	17
	4. Individuals Who Are Involuntarily Committed Are At Increased Risk Due to The Unsafe And Potentially Fatal Conditions Present In Evaluation and Treatment Facilities.....	20

B.	Communities of Color and People Experiencing Housing Insecurity are Disproportionately Impacted by the ITA and Civil Commitment.....	25
1.	Legislative Expansions In The ITA Have Resulted In Racial And Socioeconomic Disproportionality. ....	25
2.	The Racial Disparities Present In The Washington State ITA System. ....	27
3.	The Socioeconomic Disparities Present In The Washington State ITA System.....	29
IV.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington State Cases

<i>Det. of D.W. v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 181 Wn. 2d 201, 332 P.3d 423 (2014).....	9, 18
<i>Matter of Det. of E.S.</i> , 509 P.3d 871 (2022).....	10

### Statutes

RCW 71.05.010 .....	5, 12, 13
RCW 71.05.012 .....	26, 27
RCW 71.05.050(1) .....	10
RCW 71.05.150 .....	17
RCW 71.05.153 .....	9, 17
RCW 71.05.153(1) .....	10, 11
RCW 71.05.170 .....	17
RCW 71.05.180 .....	17
RCW 71.05.201 .....	15
RCW 71.05.212 .....	14
RCW 71.05.214 .....	14
RCW 71.05.215 .....	11
RCW 71.05.217 .....	11
RCW 71.05.240 .....	14

## Federal Cases

- Humphrey v. Cady*, 405 U.S. 504, 92 S.Ct. 1048, 31 L.Ed.2d 394 (1972)..... 3
- O’Connor v. Donaldson*, 422 U.S. 563, 575, 95 S.Ct. 2486, 45 L.Ed.2d 396 (1975)..... 2

## Published Reports

- All Or Nothing - Ending Washington’s Dependence On Involuntary Civil Commitment*, DRW Report (2022), <https://www.disabilityrightswa.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Final-Report.pdf>..... 18
- Anfang, S. A., & Appelbaum, P. S., *Civil Commitment--the American Experience*. The Israel Journal of Psychiatry and Related Sciences (2006)..... 1, 2
- Beekman, D., *Mental-Health Detentions Have Surged in King County, With Homeless People More Likely to Return*. The Seattle Times (2021), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/politics/mental-health-detentions-have-surged-in-king-county-with-homeless-people-more-likely-to-return/> ..... 8, 16
- Bellisle, M., *With Patients at Risk, Western State Hospital is 'like going into hell'*. The Seattle Times (2018), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/apxap-exclusive-washington-hospital-is-like-going-into-hell-2/>..... 21
- Carlos, H. and Pontiff, C., American Bar Association, *Trick or Treatment?* (2019),

<https://www.americanbar.org/groups/litigation/committees/diversity-inclusion/articles/2019/summer2019-race-mental-health-poverty-incarceration-louisiana/>..... 6

Chow, J.C.-C., Jaffee, K. & Snowden, L., *Racial/Ethnic Disparities in the Use of Mental Health Services in Poverty Areas*, American Journal of Public Health (2003), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1447841/> ..... 7

Durham, Mary L., and La Fond, John Q. “*The Empirical Consequences and Policy Implications of Broadening the Statutory Criteria for Civil Commitment*”, Yale Law & Policy Review (1985), <http://www.jstor.org/stable/40239196> ..... 5

Gilbert, D., *Public Crisis, Private Toll: Key Findings of the Seattle Times' Investigation of Private Psychiatric Hospitals in Washington*, The Seattle Times (2019), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/times-watchdog/public-crisis-private-toll-major-findings-of-the-seattle-times-investigation/>..... 21, 22

Hagens Berman: *Puget Sound's Fairfax Behavioral Health Hit With New Class-Action Lawsuit Alleging Recorded Strip-Search of Teen Patients*, Business Wire (2019), <https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20190619005841/en/>. ..... 25

Jimenez, E., *Eastern State Hospital, in Medical Lake, Risks Losing Accreditation and Funds*. The Seattle Times (2022),



<a href="#">health-recovery/ricky-s-law-involuntary-treatment-act#the-law</a> .....	15
Rosenfield, S., <i>Race Differences in Involuntary Hospitalization: Psychiatric vs. Labeling Perspectives</i> , <i>Journal of Health and Social Behavior</i> (1984), <a href="https://doi.org/10.2307/2136701">https://doi.org/10.2307/2136701</a> .....	6
<i>Single Bed Certification and Unavailable Detention Facility Report / Washington State Health Care Authority</i> (2022), <a href="https://www.hca.wa.gov/assets/program/single-bed-certification-quarter-1.pdf">https://www.hca.wa.gov/assets/program/single-bed-certification-quarter-1.pdf</a> .....	18
<i>Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction</i> , State of Washington Department of Health (2020), <a href="https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/Documents/2800/X2020-137.pdf">https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/Documents/2800/X2020-137.pdf</a> .....	24
<i>Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction</i> , State of Washington Department of Health (2020), <a href="https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/Documents/2800/X2020-7271.pdf">https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/Documents/2800/X2020-7271.pdf</a> .....	24
<i>Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction</i> , State of Washington Department of Health (2020), <a href="https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/Documents/2800/2020-12951.pdf">https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/Documents/2800/2020-12951.pdf</a> .....	24
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, <i>Civil Commitment and the Mental Health Care Continuum: Historical Trends and Principles for Law and Practice</i>	

(2019), <a href="#">civil-commitment-continuum-of-care.pdf (samhsa.gov)</a> .....	3
Swartz, M., <i>The Urgency of Racial Justice and Reducing Law Enforcement Involvement in Involuntary Civil Commitment</i> (2020), <a href="https://ps.psychiatryonline.org/doi/10.1176/appi.ps.711202">https://ps.psychiatryonline.org/doi/10.1176/appi.ps.711202</a> .....	6
Taylor, S., Grove, R. & Christian, T., <i>Study: Black Men Perceived as Physically More Dangerous</i> . EBONY (2018), <a href="https://www.ebony.com/news/black-men-stereotypes-profiling/">https://www.ebony.com/news/black-men-stereotypes-profiling/</a> .....	7
Testa, M., & West, S. G., <i>Civil Commitment in the United States</i> , Psychiatry (Edgmont) (2010) .....	1, 2
<i>The Involuntary Treatment Act (ITA)   Washington State Health Care Authority</i> (2022), <a href="#">fact-sheet-involuntary-treatment-act-2022.pdf (wa.gov)</a> .....	16
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. to Pay \$117 Million to Settle False Claims Act Allegations</i> , The United States Department of Justice (2020), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-edpa/pr/universal-health-services-inc-pay-117-million-settle-false-claims-act-allegations">https://www.justice.gov/usao-edpa/pr/universal-health-services-inc-pay-117-million-settle-false-claims-act-allegations</a> .....	23
Vasilogambros, Matt.; Pew Rsch. Ctr. “ <i>Thousands Lose Right to Vote Under 'Incompetence' Laws</i> ” (2018), <a href="#">Thousands Lose Right to Vote Under 'Incompetence' Laws   The Pew Charitable Trusts (pewtrusts.org)</a> .....	4
